GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1260
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.07.2024

PM-YASHASVI SCHEME
11260 SHRI MURARI LAL MEENA:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the ratio of Union and State Government share has been fixed at 60:40 in the Post Matric Scholarship for Other Backward Classes (OBC) under the PM-YASHASVI Scheme implemented by the Government;

(b) if so, the amount of central assistance provided to Rajasthan till date since the financial year 2019-20 and the remaining dues, year-wise; and

(c) the time by which remaining central assistance is likely to be released?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI B.L.VERMA)

(a): The Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment provides funds under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Post-Matric Scholarship for Other Backward Classes (OBC), Economically Backward Classes (EBC) and De-Notified Tribes (DNT) Students in 60:40 ratio between Centre and States respectively. For North Eastern States and for the States of Uttarakhand and Himachal Pradesh, the Centre-State ratio is 90:10. For Union Territories (UTs) without legislatures, 100% funds are provided by Centre.

(b): The funds provided to Rajasthan since financial year 2019-20 under the Scheme of Post-Matric Scholarship for OBC, EBC and DNT Students is as follows:

(Rs. In lakh)
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(as on 25.07.2024)
6813.04 1900.00 10226.00 2757.95 0.00 . |No proposal is received
till date

(c): Based on the proposals from States/UTs, funds are provided for scholarship grants within the budgetary allocation of the Department of Social Justice & Empowerment.
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